EXHIBIT NO.

ISSUE:

PUBLIC INTEREST WITNESS: JOHN W. GREENLEE

TYPE OF EXHIBIT: DIRECT

**TESTIMONY** 

SPONSOR: GASCOSAGE **ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE** 

CASE NO. EO-2001-178

Service Commission

#### MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO.

**DIRECT TESTIMONY** 

**OF** 

JOHN GREENLEE

**JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI** 

November 27, 2001

- ١ Q. WHAT IS YOUR NAME? 2 John Greenlee. A. 3 Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED? Gascosage Electric Cooperative ("Gascosage"). A. IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED? 5 Q. 6 A. I am the General Manager. 7 WHAT ARE YOUR JOB DUTIES AS GENERAL MANAGER? Q. 8 A. I am in charge of daily operations of the cooperative. I am responsible for all 9 customer related activity within the service area of Gascosage. This includes customer service, 10 office operations, line design, engineering, construction and maintenance of the cooperative 11 facilities. 12 WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND? O. 13 Α. I hold an Associates of Arts degree in Business Administration from Highland 14 Community College, Highland, Kansas and a Bachelors of Science degree in Business from 15 Kansas State Teachers College, Emporia, Kansas.
- 16 WHAT IS YOUR EMPLOYMENT HISTORY? Q.
- 17 A. I have worked in the rural electric industry for approximately 29 years. I have
- 18 been the General Manager for Gascosage Electric Cooperative for the past ten years.
- 19 Q. ARE YOU AUTHORIZED ON BEHALF OF THE COOPERATIVE TO FILE
- 20 TESTIMONY IN THIS MATTER?
- 21 A. Yes, I am.
- 22 WHAT RELIEF ARE THE APPLICANTS IN THIS MATTER REQUESTING Q.
- 23 FROM THE COMMISSION?

1	A. Gascosage Electric Cooperative and AmerenUE entered into a Territorial
2	Agreement which was effective on June 23, 1998, pursuant to Report and Order issues by the
3	Commission in Case No. EO-98-279. I understand that any modification to the Territorial
4	Agreement must be approved by the Commission. The Joint Application requests approval of a
5	First Amendment to the June 23, 1998 Territorial Agreement. The Amendment seeks to amend
6	the exclusive service territory of each Applicant in Camden and Miller Counties and does not
7	require the transfer of any facilities or customers between Applicants. However, Gascosage and
8	AmerenUE have entered into a separate customer exchange agreement which Gascosage is
9	asking the Commission to approve. This testimony is filed to support the Amendment to the
10	Territorial Agreement and to demonstrate that the Amendment is in the public interest and

- 13 Q. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE CONTENTS OF THE FIRST
- 14 AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT FOR
- 15 PURCHASE AND SALE OF DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES BETWEEN AMERENUE AND

should be approved. The Cooperative and AmerenUE are asking the Commission to approve the

16 THE COPERATIVE?

Amendment to the Territorial Agreement.

11

12

- 17 A. Yes. I was involved in the negotiations of the sale contract and the service areas
- 18 covered by the First Amendment to the Territorial Agreement as well as the original Territorial
- 19 Agreement. I also assisted in the preparation and review of the application to the Commission.
- 20 It will also be my responsibility to see that the Amendment is followed.
- Q. HAVE YOU ATTACHED A COPY OF THE FIRST AMENDED
- 22 TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT OR THE CONTRACT TO YOUR TESTIMONY?

- 1 A. No, I haven't. Larry Merry in his direct testimony attached to his testimony true
- 2 and correct copies of the Contract for Purchase and Sale of Distribution Facilities as Schedule 1-
- 3 1, and a true and correct copy of the First Amended Territorial Agreement as Schedule 2-1.
- 4 Q. WHAT WERE THE CONSIDERATIONS THAT WENT INTO
- 5 ESTABLISHING THAT AN AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT WAS
- 6 NECESSARY?
- A. During the negotiations of the original Territorial Agreement, Gascosage offered
- 8 to purchase or trade customers with AmerenUE in order to make both systems more efficient. At
- 9 the time, neither party had identified a particular area where this could be done. The First
- 10 Amendment to the Agreement is now necessary because AmerenUE identified the
- Brumley/Ulman area as an area that could be used in an exchange with Three Rivers Electric
- 12 Cooperative, a neighbor of both AmerenUE and Gascosage. As I understand, AmerenUE and
- 13 Three Rivers were unable to reach an agreement. AmerenUE then approached Gascosage to
- see if we would be interested in the area.
- 15 Q. AND WERE YOU?
- A. After looking at maps of our service facilities we became very interested in the
- 17 Brumley/Ulman area because we recognized that we could add a substation near Brumley, which
- would then allow for looped service to the northwest portion of Gascosage's service area, which
- 19 the Cooperative is currently unable to provide because it is not economic to build the
- 20 infrastructure to have looped service. The Amendment and exchange will allow the Cooperative
- 21 to provide better and more reliable service to all of its members.
- Q. WHAT PUBLIC INTEREST BENEFITS ARE ADVANCED BY THE FIRST
- 23 AMENDMENT?

1	A. The Amendment will allow Gascosage to serve the area where the customer
2	exchange has been proposed. Currently this area has been designated in the original Territorial
3	Agreement as the exclusive service territory of AmerenUE. If the First Amended Agreement is
4	approved, then the area will be designated as Gascosage's exclusive territory. Since the area is
5	already a part of an existing agreement, the benefits of eliminating and avoiding wasteful
6	duplication and focusing our efforts on efficient use of existing resources, already exists. If the
7	First Amendment is approved Gascosage believes that it can provide better and more reliability
8	of service to all of its members and hopefully this exchange will ultimately lead to lower costs of
9	service and in turn lower rates for their customers.
10	The First Amendment will continue to allow Gascosage to plan, engineer, and make
11	operational decisions for a defined service territory, and our investments will not be driven by
12	competition for new loads.
13	Q. HOW LONG DOES THE FIRST AMENDMENT REMAIN IN EFFECT?
14	A. The Agreement is perpetual, but may be terminated at any time by Agreement of

- 14 A. The Agreement is perpetual, but may be terminated at any time by Agreement of both parties.
- 16 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY UNDERSTANDING IF AMERENUE WILL NEED
- 17 ANY ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO SERVE
- 18 THE TERRITORY AS SET OUT IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL
- 19 AGREEMENT?
- A. I understand that AmerenUE will not need any new Certificates to be issued by
  the Commission to serve in the area as described in the First Amendment.
- Q. IS THIS THE BEST AGREEMENT THAT COULD BE REACHED BETWEEN
- 23 THE PARTIES?

- 1 A. This First Amendment was the result of lengthy negotiations between the parties
- 2 with both sides making concessions. We feel the Agreement is fair to both parties and will serve
- 3 both the Cooperative and AmerenUE well and be a benefit to customers of both Applicants by
- 4 allowing the Applicants to provide more reliable service.
- 5 Q. DOES THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDE FOR THE EXCHANGE OF
- 6 ANY CUSTOMERS OR FACILITIES?
- 7 A. Yes. As I stated earlier, the area presently served by AmerenUE and covered by
- 8 the customer exchange agreement, contains approximately 1,200 consumers and 225 miles of
- 9 electric line that will be transferred to Gascosage. In general, there is approximately 17 miles of
- 10 34.5 kV sub transmission line and the remainder is distribution lines. The exchange includes all
- 11 the hardware that makes the electrical system work. AmerenUE will retain their meters,
- metering equipment, and substation transformer.
- Q. WHAT RESOURCES DOES THE COOPERATIVE HAVE THAT WILL
- 14 PERMIT IT TO PROPERLY AND EFFECTIVELY SERVE THE TERRITORY SET ASIDE
- 15 TO IT IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT.
- A. Gascosage services approximately 7,800 consumers with 1,265 miles of electric
- distribution line. Gascosage has been in business since 1945. The Cooperative presently has 32
- full time employees along with adequate equipment and main office facilities in Dixon. Three
- 19 new employees have been hired in anticipation of this agreement being approved by the Missouri
- 20 Public Service Commission.
- 21 O HOW WOULD YOU CHARACTERIZE THE TERRITORY COVERED BY
- 22 THIS AGREEMENT?

The terrain rooks a for fixe the area Gaseosage currently serves. The average	1	Α	The terrain looks a lot like the area Gascosage currently serves.	The average
---	---	---	---	-------------

- density is about 6 consumers per mile of line. Gascosage currently serves 6.32 consumers per
- 3 mile of line..
- 4 Q HOW DO YOU PLAN TO SERVE THE AREA COVERED BY THE FIRST
- 5 AMENDMENT?
- 6 A Gascosage hired the consulting engineering firm of Ledbetter, Toth & Associates,
- 7 Inc. to study and evaluate the area prior to entering into this agreement with AmerenUE. As a
- 8 result, the engineering firm has presented Gascosage a detailed plan for the integration of
- 9 AmerenUE facilities into Gascosage's present system to include any updates that will be
- 10 required.
- 11 Q PLEASE EXPLAIN SOME OF THE DETAILS OF HOW GASCOSAGE
- 12 PLANS TO PROVIDE ELECTIC POWER IN THE AREA COVERED BY THE FIRST
- 13 AMENDMENT.
- 14 A The Brumley Substation is presently fed from the west on AmerenUE sub
- transmission 34.5 line. AmerenUE will discontinue providing power in this area as Gascosage's
- power supplier, Sho-Me Power Electric Cooperative, (Sho-Me) has agreed to bring an alternate
- 17 transmission source into the Brumley area out of the Montreal Substation which is located
- southwest of Brumley. Sho-Me has indicated that they have included in their long-range plans
- 19 plans to loop this by connection the transmission line into the Iberia Substation to provide greater
- 20 reliability to Gascosage's northwest service area.
- 21 Q WILL THIS LOOP BE OF BENEFIT TO GASCOSAGE PRESENT
- 22 CONSUMERS?

	1	A Yes. The Iberia substation is on a radial transmission feed. When Sho-Me
	2	completes the connection from Brumley to Iberia, the Iberia and Crocker area will be on part of
	3	this transmission loop. By being on the loop the consumers in this area will be provided with
	4	more reliable transmission service.
	5	Q DO YOU KNOW WHEN THIS LOOP CONNECTION IS TO BE BUILT?
	6	A No. Sho-Me has indicated to me that they have put it into their long-range plans,
	7	but no timetable was given to me. Sho-Me has indicated that the Brumley substation will be
	8	built as soon as possible after the Commission approves the Territorial Agreement.
	9	Q WHAT OTHER PLANS DO YOU HAVE FOR THE AREA COVERED BY
]	10	THE FIRST AMENDMENT?
	11	The AmerenUE customers in the north part of the area are fed off of a three-phase line
	12	that crosses the Osage River. We are planning the build a three-phase line up from Brumley to
	13	north of Ulman and connect with the existing three-phase line. This is estimated to be about 12
	14	miles. The AmerenUE line will be disconnected at the river. This should help take care of any
	15	voltage problems in the area. Our consulting engineering firm also has determined that
	16	Gascosage will need to replace about 700 poles in the area.
! :	17	Q HOW WILL GASCOSAGE SERVE THE PIPLINE IN THE SOUTH?
· •	18	A Sho-Me indicated that they are planning to build a substation in that area where
	19	their transmission line intersects the AmerenUE 34.5 line to take care of the pipeline.
:	20	Q WHAT IS GOING TO HAPPEN TO THE AMERENUE SUB TRANSMISSION
:	21	LINE FROM BRUMLEY TO THE PIPELINE?
•	22	A The 34.5 line from Brumley to this new substation will no longer be needed at this
:	23	voltage. This line will become a 7,200 volt three-phase line. Our consulting firm has looked at F:\DOCS\GASCOSAGE TESI 7

- 1 our current long-range plan and found that several distribution loop feeds can be provided off the
- 2 three-phase line giving people in both Crocker and Brumley areas greater reliability.
- 3 Q WHAT IS THE PROJECTED COST AND SOURCE OF FUNDING FOR THE
- 4 UPGRADES?
- 5 A Gascosage is responsible for the distribution facilities. The cost of converting,
- 6 upgrading and metering of the facilities covered by this amendment has been projected by the
- 7 consultants to be \$1,444,000. Gascosage has filed for a loan with the federal government to
- 8 provide the funds along with the use of our own internally generated funds. The transmission
- 9 and substation facilities are the responsibility of Sho-Me.
- 10 Q WHAT IS THE RATE IMPACT FOR EXISTING CUSTOMER OF
- 11 GASCOSAGE?
- 12 A We do not anticipate any rate increase on the present customers of Gascosage
- because of the acquisition. The revenues we receive from the area covered by the first
- amendment should be ample to cover the debt service and other annual costs that will be
- 15 incurred.
- 16 Q UNDER THE TERMS OF YOUR TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT, IF
- 17 GASCOSAGE IS AWARDED THE TERRITORY AS PROPOSED IN THE APPLICATION,
- 18 IS THERE AN ANTICIPATED TRANSITION PERIOD?
- 19 A In the agreement we included up to a 365 days after the effective date of the
- 20 Commission's order approving the agreement to complete the closing. We feel this gives us time
- 21 to make operational arrangement necessary to a smooth transition. During this time AmerenUE
- 22 agrees to handle the area as if they own it. AmerenUE will continue to provide maintenance of

- 1 facilities, connect and disconnect consumers, read the meters, bill the consumers, collect the
- 2 revenues and handle emergency calls.
- Q. WHAT DID YOU DO TO NOTIFY YOUR MEMBERS OF THE FIRST
- 4 AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT?
- 5 A. We sent out a press release the last of September to the Dixon Pilot, Pulaski
- 6 County Democrat, Richland Mirror, Miller County Autogram Sentential, Daily Guide, Rolla
- 7 Daily News and Maries County Gazette that announced the agreement. The agreement was also
- 8 announced by the President of the Board of Directors from the stage at the September 29 annual
- 9 meeting of our membership. An article will also appear in the November Rural Missouri, which
- goes to each member of the cooperative.
- 11 Q WHAT OTHER POWER SUPPLIERS HAVE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION
- 12 FACILITIES IN THE AREA COVERED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT?
- 13 A. The other power suppliers in the area are Laclede Electric Cooperative, Lebanon,
- 14 Missouri and Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, Linn, Missouri.
- 15 Q. HAVE YOU DISCUSSED THE PROPOSED FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
- 16 TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT WITH ANY OF THOSE POWER SUPPLIERS?
- 17 A. Yes. I have talked to the General Manager of Laclede Electric Cooperative, and
- 18 the General Manager of Three Rivers Electric Cooperative.
- 19 Q. HAS ANY PARTY INTERVENED OR OTHERWISE PARTICIPATED IN
- 20 THIS PROCEEDING.
- 21 A. Yes.
- Q. WHAT PARTIES HAVE INTERVENED?

- 1 A. International Union of Operating Engineers Local 148, AFL-CIO and
- 2 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1455, AFL-CIO.
- Q. HAVE YOU HAD ANY COMMENTS FROM ANY OF THE CONSUMERS
- 4 WHO ARE PROPOSED TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM AMERENUE TO GASCOSAGE?
- 5 A. Yes, several of the affected consumers approached Gascosage to inquire how they
- 6 could support the transfer. They indicated that they would like to sign a petition. I have attached
- 7 a copy of the petitions (Schedule 1) that were given to me by some of the affected consumers. I
- 8 believe 196 consumers have signed these petitions.
- 9 Q. WHAT DO THE PETITIONS SAY?
- 10 A. The petitions basically state that the person supports the proposed customer
- exchange between AmerenUE and Gascosage, and requests the Commission to approve the
- 12 exchange.
- 13 Q. DID THE COOPERATIVE TAKE PHONE CALLS OR TALK TO SOME OF
- 14 THE AFFECTED CONSUMERS?
- 15 A. Yes, several cooperative employees, including myself, spoke to or took phone
- 16 calls from some of the affected consumers.
- Q. WHAT WERE SOME OF THEIR CONCERNS REGARDING THE
- 18 PROPOSED TRANSFER?
- 19 A. We received a few questions regarding who was going to read the meters, tree
- trimming and right-of-way questions, pole replacement, service calls and, of course, rates.
- Q. WERE YOU ABLE TO ANSWER THE CONSUMERS' QUESTIONS TO
- 22 THEIR SATISFACTION?

- 1 A. For the most part, yes. There was one couple who did not support the transfer.
- 2 This couple told us that they were UE shareholders and that his Dad had retired from UE and that
- 3 they just didn't want to be transferred to the Cooperative.
- 4 Q. WHAT IS IT EXACTLY THAT YOU ARE ASKING THE COMMISSION TO
- 5 DO?
- A. We are asking the Commission to approve the First Amendment to the Territorial
- 7 Agreement and Contract for Purchase and Sale of Facilities and authorizing Applicants to
- 8 perform in accordance with the terms of the First Amendment.
- 9 Q. ARE YOU ASKING THAT THE COMMISSION APPROVE THE FIRST
- 10 AMENDMENT TO THE TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT FOR
- 11 PURCHASE AND SALE OF FACILITIES AS PRESENTED?
- 12 A. Yes.
- Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY.
- 14 A. Yes, it does.

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of the Joint Application of Union	)	
Electric Company and Gascosage Electric	)	
Cooperative for an order approving a change in	)	
electric supplier for certain Union Electric	)	
Company customers for reasons in the public	)	
interest; authorizing the sale, transfer, and	)	
assignment of certain electric distribution facilities,	)	Case No. EO-2002-178
substations, and easements from Union Electric	)	
Company to Gascosage Electric Cooperative; and	)	
approving the First Amendment to the Existing	)	
Territorial Agreement between Union Electric	)	
Company and Gascosage Electric Cooperative	)	

## AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN W. GREENLEE

STATE OF MISSOURI	)
Cole	) SS
COUNTY OF <del>PULASKI</del>	)

John W. Greenlee, of lawful age, on his oath states that he has participated in the preparation of the foregoing Direct Testimony, in question and answer form, consisting of pages to be presented in the above case; that the answers in the foregoing Direct Testimony were given by him; that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in such answers; and that such matters are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

John W. Greenlee

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of November, 2001.

Olera Mechella Notary Public

(seal)
ORNA MICKELIS
My contrais Hornic Anticks Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Callaway County
finders Continues for Explication 16, 2003

# SCHEDULE 1

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Circle & Rand	Minh //	Al HWK Iberia, Mo. 6548
		;·
		Ì
•		

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Bill Crean	Bill Drun	25 Hidden Bluft Lane
	Johnelan	PC Bay 201 Bumley
	1 Dobby Huddest	
Eldon-MARIDUNK	con Explor Dek	Q8 State PARK Kond Brum (1/8017
	Theoreland Cartie	75- Formon Laws, Brunly, Wol650
Lloyd DeGraffense	is Loyd De Brofenreid	811 M. Hiway FC Brumley, MO 65017
JOHNA MASSIE	1	657 Huy C Ulman, Mo 65083
JEANNEM GORE	177 1 1 1/27	2007 HUY 42 BRUMLEY MO 65017
Joyce Johnson		37 GOTT Plantation Rd Ulman, Mo 65083
De Orcobasso	JOE ARCOBASSO	71 Bushy Branch & Brumler Mo 65017
Christinathoup	H Christina Honeyouth	291 Barton School Rd Brumby MO USOIT
LATOS STEPKO	Long South	726 Hwy C Brownly mo 65017
Vidly Pratt	Theky Kraft	B6 State Park Rd Brumley 45017
Karen Grandwith	Karen Landroth alice Milchell	1115 duy C, Brumley, mb 65017 1
Alice Mitchell	alice milchell	11 Hawken Cemetong RD. Brumley mo 65017

	Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
	MANUEL J. MOLINA	Manual Donlein	2001 Hwy 42E BRUMLEY, MO65017
	Debbie Freeman	Debbio Freeman	200 Hidden Bluff Ln. Brumley MO 65017
	Deborant 1ch aroson	AR cahardron	48 Hidden Bluf II Brunley mo 45017
(	Joyce A. W. HT	Dance R. With	131 Lion Club Rd. Brumley Mo. 65017
Elversh	isorf (	5/ 02	37 Cety Plantation Ld Ulnan MG-65083
-	Brian Robinette:	Bian Skinetto	165 Hay JJ Wlman mo 65083
0	Yaven Sumaters	Keren Suncter	57 Toping Rd. Ulman MO 65083
	Kobecia ( Habret	N. M.	68 Hote Park Road Brumley MO 45017
	Jeffry E Boston	All & The	39 swining Bridges Rd Browley Ma (501)
_	Samphitchen	Samskitchen	57 Barton School Rd Brunley Mo 65017
(	& Dawn Blatock	Law Blalock	30 Countyside Rl. Ulman no 05083
	Rundolph E. Shipp	July E ship	264 Hay JJ V/man 140 65083
·	Maner Baca	Mary Bara	2080 Hof 42 Brumley 65017

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Billy Gene Luttrell	Roly Den Lettreep	204 Mount Union Church Rd-Brumlay, Mo
Edna Luttrell	Bely Den Luttree	204 Mount Union Church Rd-Brumley, Mo 206 mt Union Church Rd-Brumley, Mo.
		·
•		
•		

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
1	Danny Shaka	237 Hwy JJ, ULMAN, MO 65083
	Lanny Shaha	239 Hwy JJ, ULMAN, MO 65083
	Elizabeth a. Graham	237 Hwy JJ, Ulman, MO 65083
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Janice Robinette	104 Hwy JJ - Ulman, MO 65083
	FRANK DILLEY	112 HWYC ULMAN, MO 65083
		24 old De Brown RD. Borm ley
		48 OLD JOE BRANCHED, BRUMLEY
<b>I</b>	1 ~	241 Hwy IJ ULMAN, MO 05083
	Kenneth Corice	1 7 1 1
1	Marilyn & Carico	141 Huy JT. ULman, Mo 65083
	Jak W. Ash	17 county side Rd. W/Manno 65083
Beverly D. ash	Beverly D. Ash	17 County Side Rd Ulman, No. 65083

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Mike & Shawna Witt	Shauxa Witt	286 ml. union Church Rd. Brumley
Kathleen Witt	Kathey with	396 mt. union church Rd. Brunley
	Gerry Will	292 ml. union Church Rd. Brunley
Chad & Amy Halley	any Halley	Kinderhook Rd. Brumley
Marka Broky Whittle	Beery Wittle	Bentown Ridge Rd. Brumley
Billy Gene Luttrell	1 0 0	204 Mt Union Church Rd. Brumley Mo-
Fong Luttrell	Edna Luttreel	206 mt. Union Church Rd. Bounday Mo.
		,
•		

	Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
	Evelyn Moneymake	Euelyn Monaymaker	142 HWY u Brumley, MD. 60017
	,	Lammy Julianis	360 Mount Union Church Rd. Brumley, Mo. 65017
/	Ovid Luttrell	1	21 Farmers Lane Brumery, Ma. 65017
,	Tony Moneymaker		:
	Rick Whittle		61 FARMERS LANE Brumley MO 65017
	Robin Whittle		61 FARMERS LANE Brumbey MO 65017
	1	nichole Lawson	/
	<u> </u>	Jason Lawson	
		Donnie Luttrelo	
		Billie Luttrell	
	Rita Howser		
	1 .		
	P JessiCA Howsen	- Jessica Howser	
	Joe Cochran	Jim Howsen Jessica Howsen Joe Cachran	
		•	

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Mark Whittle	Mapsti	96 Bertown Ridge Rd Brumley Mo 85017
Charles & Tunder	Marles Land	96 Bertown Ridge Rd Brumley Mo 65017
Ricks Christi Luthell	Christic Littrell	51 ROCKY Top Ridge Rd Brumber MO 65017
Datia HottreW	Delsa Suttoull	51 Rocky Top Rodge Rd Brumley Mo. 65017
	7.	

iumcey mo.
0
5486
No. 65017
Mo. 65014
0 65486
BRUNDY MO. 65017
- Killing
_
, (

OCT 1: 2001

## PETITION FOR CHANGE OF ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
	Maggi Witt	311 Mt. Union Church Ro Brumley, Mo 6501
	Wendy Shelton	290 Mill Creek Rd. Brumley, mo. 65017
	Dolar Swoffach	138 MT UNIONCHURCH RD BRUMLEY MO 65017
l A	Hances Swafford	138 mt Union Church Rd. BRUMLEY, NO. 65017
	Jack Workman	113 HANKONS CEM Rd U/Man no 65083
1. A	Demo Sugar	135 Hwy. U Boumby, No 6501>
	Jerry Matherly	76 Hawkin Conty Rd. Winan, Mo 65083
CARY LEE	gang Lee	141 HWY U IBERIA MU 65486
CARY LEE CLARK WALL Showill	Clalwall	84 Kary U, Seria, mo. 65416
JAMES A COUTHON		1583 Awy 42 IBeriz, mo. 65486
Suzan Contay	Sugar Conly	POBOX 202 Kaiser, MO 65047
JEFF WADE		7 HONEY SPRINGS LOUP, Bruncy MO 65017

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
mikeBrooks	mile D. Book	0 1999 HWY 42 Iberia \$2.65980
	g. Doc	13 Kinder Hook RD, Brusty Mo6801-
Patrick Rouden	Patrick Rouds	
	x Marsha Wy	
Tim Colvin		1.5 FAith Comm Rd Oberia Mo
	Angela Dours	307 MT. UNION CHURCH RD. BRUMLEY, MO. 65017
1 0 41	5 stacy Wit	· / / / /
	Me with	l i
Carl Mª Comb	land M! Cont	177 V HV.7 Brunden NO 65007
DANNY WIFT	i bloom with	7 7 1 100
Johnnie Ra	us Johnne Bow	
	s Christa Dan	

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:	
James M. Lawson	James M	Jourson 281 Mt. Union Rd. Brumley Mo 65017	_
LaDonna Robinet			_
James L. Davis	James 1.	Davis 301 Mt. Union Church Rd Brumiey Mo. 65017	
PAUL Meredit			7
Babbi & Brom)			
Witherther With	Heavie	RRocks 1599 May 42 Féris Me 65486 e With 296 me union church Rd Brumby no 6	5017
Burgardy Bake			
Karen Barnet			- 1
Duight Barnett.	1// 1	Barnett 49 Mt Union Ch. Rd. Brumley, No. 6	
Ray Stell			- 1'
PatrickS moot		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Bridget Davis	Bridget Davis	281 Mt. Union Pd Branley Mo 105017
Geraldene Stell	Geraldine Shelton	289 mill Preck Road Brunly mo 65017
Dihas		109 Canal Rd Jamely 45083
aling wall	PAlice Wall	84 Huy M. Sheria, mo. 65486
Louis P. Phillips		No Rodden Church Rd. Brumby, mo. 65007
JOHN DOWNING	plu Launing	379 MT. DREON CHURCH ROAD BRUMLEY MO, 65017
Robbie Whithe	Robbie Elkertle	298 mT. Union Church Road Brum Ly Mo. 05,
Kevin Plemmons	Kern Plemos	33 Hawken cemetery Rd Brumley NO 65017
William Cato	W. H. Cather	36 Hawkens Cem. Rd. Brumley 40.65017
1. Book Rotton	1 book toother	Al Brishy Branch Cutoff Greater MO

Signature:	Address:
Scotty Cochian	215 Hry U. Iberia Wo 65486
	,
	:
	Soothy Cachan

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
Bryan Cordny	Buscen Cousley	107 Hwy U Iberia
Christine Cordry		107 Dlay 11 Clberia, 11/0 65486
Vincent My well	Uncert Moderales	267- Hwy U Brunlay, Mo. 65017
	Diched & Chulk	34-cury Rd
Robin McDowell	<i>*</i> // •	24 Bentown Ridge Rd. Iberia Mo 65486
Randy Voss	١ ٥	163 Hwy U
Pegan McDowell	Beggy McDowell	143 Curry Rd, Iberia, MO 65486
Kristy LAWSON	Krusin Jam	27 Curry Rd. Fberia, no 65486
Ponnie Wall	Jonaon a	109 Bardon School Rd. Brumbey Mo. 65017
KAY Phillips	1/	393 Hwy u Iberia, MD. 65486
	Jeffery M. Donell	24 Bentown Ridge Rd. Iberia MO 654BL
Raymond Lattrell	Raymond Luthey	309 BardonSch Rd Brumley Mo 65017

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
	Rudy Stare	128 Hawkins Lnt Rd Ulnan us
	allen cochion	1414 Bontouen Ridge Rd. Brumby, MD
	Biery Cochan	144 Bentown Ridge Rd. Brumley, Ma
Steuccochran	Stew cochran	144Bentown Ridge Rd, Brunley, MA
Cathy Winfren	Carly Westrey	40 Bestown Ridge Rd Brownlag, mo 6 5017
Charity Ray	Charty Ray	93 Curry Rel Iberia MO 65486
PAt Colvin	Pat Colin	27 Samples Rd. Dheir, mo. 65486
Hary ColuiN	i .	27 SAmples. Rd Dueria mo 65486
BETTY DAVENPOR	Better Downport	35 Blue Ridge Rd Brumley MO 65017
RICHARD DAVENDO	AT Richard Dovenpot	35 Blue Ridge RD BLUMLEY, MO. 65017
DONNA Acton	Donna Actor	21 Blue Ridge RD BLUMLEY, MO. 65017
WAITER Action	Walter Rotur	21 BlUE RIDGE RD BRUMLEY, MO. 65017

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
TAMMY BUETON.	Janny Berlo	42 ROLLFU CREEK Rd. BRUMLEY, MD 65017
PIRK HONEYCUTT	7/4	291 BARTON SCHOOL ROAD BRYNLEY MO, 65017
Cathy Duncan	Cathy Duncan	126 Kinderhook Co. Rd Brumly Mo 65017
Tim Durish	7	Brunley MO. 65017
AURON RobineTT	Gusson Rabout	34 Kindel hook CERD BRUKS EY MO
Cleph Duncan	abela Duran	253 Barton School Rd Brumley Mo. 65017
Russell Cochran	Ruma Col	Brumky Ms 65017
Dan Plemmons	Dan Plemmaro	24 Mesquito RP Brandon MO 65077
Mark Potter		
Mark Prather	Made Kenth	730 thy 42 Ibert Mo. 65486
ChristiALuttrell	Christi A. Luttrell	Brumley Mo. 65017
Cotton DDe		

Printed Name:	Signature:		Address:
Colleen Cochran	Colleer Co	chan	147 Bentown Ridge Rd. Brumley, MD. 6500
Wheye D'Dell	Wayne D	Dell	149 Bontown Ridge Rd. Brunley, Mo. 65017
Phil Graves	Phil &	ravet	2576 Huy. 17. Crocker Mo. 65452
Melody Dancon	Melady Dur	rear	385 HW9 U Iberia Mo. 105486
GREG LEE	July 1	lu .	SS PEARL LANE Iberia MO 65486
Myron McDowe			834 PEA RIDGE RD. BRUMLEY MO 45017
Jim Burton			347 Mill Creek Rl. Iber. a Molosyop
JOHN DOWNING			379 MT UNJEN CHURCH ROAD. BRUMLEY MG. 65017
Charley Harriso			371 Huy U Sheria, Mrs 65486
The IMA Meredi	<b>.</b>	_	372 36 Chicay In. Deria, Mo. 65486
Rence Ochran		1	60 Curry Road, Oberia, MO 65486
Mandy Moterna			190 Bentown Rdg. Rd Brumley MO. 65017
	, , , , , ( )		

Printed Name:	Signature:	Address:
mark meredith	Mark Mere delle	204 Awy U; Ibria, Mrs 65486
Carol Meredith	1 ()	204 Huy U; Sheria pro 65486
Carl NEComb	Coul McCont	177 Hoy 4 Brunley MO- 65017
Sherry M'Comb	[ // <sub>4</sub>	177 Huy 4 Bromberg Mo. 65017
Mildred M'Comb	Mildred MEnt	375 Mt UNION Church Rd. Brunley MU 65017
, ,	1	179 1400 Un Brumler Mo 65017
Gense Planed the	San Franchito	249 HURY U Speak MO 105486
	Bettina Danny	38 Lexing ton Dr Brunley Mo 65017
1 /3	Carol Ellists	190 Huy Le Dheria Mr. 65486
16 (20A)C	Rusle Gong	6 Faith Community Road Shuin 400
VENICE DUNCAN	Lesigrey Dencon	Edinger Read Sherin Mo.
TUSAMNING	Stellamad	8/HO a hera Mx
Rod Neuman	Lod Rund	138 Bosson Berner & S. Harin Me.
Jeannie Neuman	Geannie Keuman	- 217 Hwy. U Iberia, Mo. 65486